Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri


[image: image1.wmf]
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES, BUREAU OF EMERGENCY
)

MEDICAL SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0532 DH



)

LYNETTE YOUNG,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Lynette Young is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to the crimes of stealing a controlled substance and fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, and because she unlawfully possessed a controlled substance.
Procedure


On April 4, 2012, The Department of Health & Senior Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Young.  On May 24, 2012, Young was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service.  Young did not file an answer.  On August 20, 2012, the Department filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that  Young does not dispute and  entitle the Department to a favorable decision. 


We gave Young until September 5, 2012, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Young is licensed by the Department as an emergency medical technician (“EMT-Basic”).  Young’s license was current and active at all relevant times. 
2. On December 12, 2010, in Phelps County, Young attempted to obtain Soma, Xanax, and Vicodin, by pretending to be an employee of a physician and calling in a fraudulent refill to an existing prescription.

3. Xanax (brand name for alprazolam)
 and Vicodin (brand name for hydrocodone)
 are controlled substances.  
4. On April 22, 2011, an Information was filed in the Circuit Court of Phelps County, Missouri, against Young stating:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County Of Phelps, State of Missouri, charges the defendant [Lynnette R. Young] with the following crime(s):
COUNT I  Fraudulently attempting to obtain controlled substance Charge Code Number: 3246099.0

The defendant in violation of Section 195.204, RSMo, committed the class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain Soma, Xanax, and Vicodin, controlled substances, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 12, 2010, in the County of Phelps, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Soma, Xanax, and Vicodin, controlled substances, and the defendant did so by fraud by pretending to be an employee of Dr. Hudler and calling in a fraudulent refill to an existing prescription.
5. On June 14, 2011, Young entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of Phelps County to the offense.  Young received a suspended imposition of sentence and was ordered to complete five years’ probation, with conditions. 

6. Between April 10, 2011, and April 18, 2011, in Crawford County, Young appropriated Vicodin that was owned by C.S. and R.P. without their consent and with the purpose of depriving them of the drugs.
7. On May 25, 2011, an Information was filed against Young in the Circuit Court of Crawford County, stating:
The Prosecuting Attorney of Crawford County, State of Missouri, first being duly sworn, deposes and states that the defendant:
COUNT: I

In violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that between April 10, 2011 and April 18, 2011, in the County of Crawford, State of Missouri, the defendant appropriated Vicodin, a controlled substance, which was owned by [C.S.], and the defendant appropriated such controlled substance without the consent of [C.S.] and with the purpose to deprive her thereof

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender’s gain from the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars (S20,000). Charge Code: 1501799.0.
COUNT II

In violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that 
between April 10, 2011 and April 18, 2011, in the County of Crawford, State of Missouri, the defendant appropriated Vicodin, a controlled substance, which was owned by[R.P.], and the defendant appropriated such controlled substance without the consent of [R.P.] and with the purpose to deprive him thereof.
The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender’s gain from the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). Charge Code: 1501799.0.
8. On July 5, 2011, Young entered a plea of guilty to Counts I and II.  Young received a suspended imposition of sentence and was sentenced to three years’ probation, with conditions. 

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Young has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


Section 190.165 provides that the license of an emergency medical technician may be disciplined for the following:

2. The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections. Those regulations shall be limited to the following:
***
(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 
***
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365 states:

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license fur failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:

***
(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or fur any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; and
***
(N) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.
I. Guilty Pleas to Criminal Offenses

Young pled guilty to fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance under 
§ 195.204:

1. A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address. The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following:

(1)
Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425;

(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of; or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person;

(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order;

(4) Affixing any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing controlled substances;

(5) Possess a false or forged prescription with intent to obtain a controlled substance.

2. Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is a class D felony.
Young also pled guilty to stealing a controlled substance under § 570.030:

1. A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
***

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if:

***

(3) The property appropriated consists of:

***

(m) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010[.]

A. Reasonably Related


Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  The Department argues that the two criminal offenses are reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT-Basic.  The crimes of stealing a controlled substance and fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance are reasonably related to the duties of an EMT to responsibly administer medication.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
B. Essential Elements


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  The Department argues that fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of both crimes.  Fraud is an essential element of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, but not an essential element of stealing.  We agree that dishonesty is an essential element of both crimes.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
C. Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance and stealing are a Category 1 crimes and thus involve moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
II. Violation of Drug Laws

The Department argues that Young unlawfully possessed controlled substances when she stole Vicodin from two different people.  Section 195.202 states:

1. Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
2. Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana or any synthetic cannabmoid is guilty of a class C felony.

3. Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana or any synthetic cannabinoid is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.

Young pled guilty to stealing.  A conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue of whether the person committed the criminal offense.
  But Young’s guilty plea did not result in a conviction because she received an SIS.  A guilty plea resulting in a suspended imposition of sentence does not collaterally estop the issue of whether Young committed a criminal offense.
  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  


The only involvement Young has had in this case is accepting personal service.  She has not explained or contradicted her declaration against interest.  By pleading guilty to stealing a controlled substance, Young admitted to the underlying facts of the criminal offense – that she stole Vicodin, a controlled substance, from two different people.  Young violated § 195.202, a drug law.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(14) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(N).
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and (14) and under 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) and (N).  We grant the motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on October 10, 2012.


________________________________



SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI
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